

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF OREGON

CHARLES CIECKO and DAVID
YAMAMOTO,

Petitioners

v.

Court of Appeals No. A156130

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF LAND
CONSERVATION AND
DEVELOPMENT,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* GCI COMMUNICATION CORP., NORTH
AMERICAN SUBMARINE CABLE ASSOCIATION, AND OREGON
FISHERMEN'S CABLE COMMITTEE INC. IN SUPORT OF PETITIONERS

Judicial Review of Administrative Rule

Lisa Rackner, OSB No. 873844
McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC
419 SW 11th Avenue, Suite 400
Portland, Oregon 97205
Telephone: +1 503 595 3925
lisa@mcd-law.com

Kent Bressie
Stephen W. Miller
Danielle Piñeres
Harris, Wiltshire & Grannis LLP
1919 M Street N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036-3537
Telephone: +1 202 730 1337
kbressie@hwglaw.com
smiller@hwglaw.com
dpineres@hwglaw.com
Pro Hac Vice Applications Pending

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

GCI Communication Corp., North American Submarine Cable Association, and
Oregon Fishermen's Cable Committee Inc.

September 2015

Denise G. Fjordbeck, OSB No. 822578
Judy C. Lucas, OSB No. 903285
Oregon Department of Justice
Civil/Administrative Appeals
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: +1 503 378 4402
denise.fjordbeck@doj.state.or.us
judy.lucas@doj.state.or.us
Attorneys for Respondent

David N. Allen, OSB No. 870180
P.O. Box 1321
Newport, Oregon 97365
Telephone: +1 541 265 4568
dnallen@actionnet.net
Attorney for Petitioners

Wayne Belmont, OSB #841662
Lincoln County Counsel
225 W. Olive, Room 110
Newport, OR 97365
Telephone: +1 541 265 4108
wbelmont@co.lincoln.or.us
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Lincoln, Clatsop, Tillamook, Douglas,
Coos, and Curry Counties

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The DLCD and LCDC Violated Oregon Law and Long-Established Procedure by Adopting Last-Minute Amendments to Oregon’s TSP Without Further OPAC Consultation.	3
II. Submarine Cables are Critically Important to the U.S. and Oregon Economies and to U.S. National Security, and They Enjoy Unique Federal and International Legal Protections.	5
III. Uncoordinated Offshore Renewable Energy Activities Pose Significant Risks to Submarine Cables.	9
A. Installation and repair of submarine cables requires sufficient spatial separation between submarine cables and from other maritime activities.	10
B. Existing standards and recommendations recognize the need for early consultation with submarine cable operators and spatial separation between submarine cables and other marine activities.	13
C. Without sufficient coordination and spatial separation, offshore renewable energy activities can cause physical disturbance and impede access to cables for installation and maintenance.	17
D. The offshore renewable energy industry lacks both the awareness of submarine cables and the incentives to coordinate with their operators.	19

IV. Inadequate Protection of Submarine Cables Landing in Oregon
Could Harm the Oregon Economy and Oregon Consumers..... 21

V. The Language Recommended by OPAC Would Ultimately
Benefit the Offshore Renewable Energy Industry. 24

CONCLUSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH BRIEF LENGTH AND
TYPE SIZE REQUIREMENTS..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC FILING AND SERVICE 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 21	8
47 U.S.C. § 22	8
47 U.S.C. § 25	8
47 U.S.C. § 28	8
Or. Rev. Stat. § 196.471	3

Treaties

Convention for the Protection of Submarine Telegraph Cables, Mar. 14, 1884, 24 Stat. 989, 25 Stat. 1424, T.S. No. 380.....	8
Law of the Sea Convention, Dec. 10, 1982, 1833 U.N.T.S. 397.....	7, 8

Other Authorities

Andrew Burger, <i>Report: Average U.S. Broadband Prices Are Below World Average of \$76.61</i> , TELECOMPETITOR (Apr. 30, 2014).....	23
Comments of the North American Submarine Cable Association, FERC Nos. P-14584 and P-14585 (filed Sept. 15, 2014).....	20
Communications Security, Reliability and Interoperability Council, <i>Working Group 8 Submarine Cable Routing and Landing Final Report—Protection of Submarine Cables Through Spatial Separation</i> (Dec. 2014).....	6, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22
Department of Homeland Security, <i>Communications Sector-Specific Plan: An Annex to the National Infrastructure Protection Plan</i> (2010)	6
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, <i>Issued Hydrokinetic Projects Preliminary Permits</i> (Aug. 18, 2015)	20, 21
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, <i>Licensed Marine and Hydrokinetic Projects</i> (Aug. 18, 2015).....	20, 21
Interactive Oceans, <i>The Cabled Component of the NSF Ocean Observatories Initiative</i> (2015).....	22

International Cable Protection Council, <i>Recommendation No. 2: Recommended Routing and Reporting Criteria for Cables in Proximity to Others</i> , Issue 10B (2014)	15, 16
Naval Facilities Engineering Command, <i>Capabilities</i>	6
Office of the Press Secretary, <i>Presidential Policy Directive - Critical Infrastructure Security and Resilience</i> , PPD-21, THE WHITE HOUSE (Feb. 12, 2013)	6
<i>Order Issuing Preliminary Permit and Granting Priority to File License Application</i> , FERC No. P-14584, 149 FERC ¶ 62,058 (Oct. 28, 2014)	20
<i>Order Issuing Preliminary Permit and Granting Priority to File License Application</i> , FERC No. P-14585, 149 FERC ¶ 62,059 (Oct. 28, 2014)	20
Oregon Braodband Advisory Council, <i>Broadband in Oregon</i> (2014)	23
Oregon Business Development Department, <i>Oregon Broadband Adoption</i> (Aug. 2014)	23
Presidential Proc. No. 5030, <i>Exclusive Economic Zone of the United States of America</i> , 48 Fed. Reg. 10,605 (Mar. 10, 1983)	7, 8
Presidential Proc. No. 7219, <i>Contiguous Zone of the United States</i> , 64 Fed. Reg. 48,701 (Aug. 2, 1999)	7, 8
Ron Starner, <i>The Data Center Destination: How Oregon is Winning the Competition for the Next Generation of Security Data Facilities</i> , SITE SELECTION (July 2012)	23, 24
Subsea Cables UK, <i>The Proximity of Offshore Renewable Energy Installations & Submarine Cable Infrastructure in UK Waters</i> , Guideline No. 6, Issue 4 (Aug. 2012)	16, 17
TeleGeography, <i>Global Internet Map 2012</i> (2012)	6
TeleGeography, <i>Submarine Cable Map</i> (2015)	7, 22

Testimony of Lowell C. McAdam, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer, Verizon Communications, Inc., before the U.S. Senate, Committee on Foreign Relations, <i>The Law of the Sea Convention: Benefits for Submarine Cable Systems</i> (June 28, 2012).....	5
Thom File & Camille Ryan, <i>Computer and Internet Use in the United States: 2013</i> (Nov. 2014)	23
United Nations Environment Programme World Conservation Monitoring Centre and International Cable Protection Committee, <i>Submarine Cables and the Oceans – Connecting the World</i> , UNEP-WCMC Biodiversity Series No. 31 (2009)	5, 17
